

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).358/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro)

Date of hearing : 10. 2.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 10.2.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Smti. Jyotsna Medhi Patgiri, ACS, ADC & SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M). The petitioner Shri Dulal Bora is absent, but he has sent a prayer for refixation of another date for hearing as he is unable to attend today's hearing due to personal problem. In view of the attendance of the Public Authority and large number of pending cases in this Commission, the Second Appeal petition dtd 10.6.13 is taken up for consideration ex-parte.

The SPIO has made a written submission dtd 9.2.16 stating, inter alia, that the First Appellate Authority heard a First Appeal petition on 29.7.13, wherein it was recorded that the Settlement Branch of Deputy Commissioner's office had furnished the information to the appellant.

The Second Appeal petition is dtd 10.6.13, which is before disposal of the First Appeal petition by the FAA on 29.7.13. Obviously, therefore, the Second Appeal petition cannot be an appeal against the order of the First Appellate Authority. The Second Appeal petition dtd 10.6.13 is therefore, dismissed.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. KP(M).358 /2013/ Dtd. 10.2.2016

Copy to: 1. The ADC & SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup

(Metro), Guwahati- 781 001 for information.

2. Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.

3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.

4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission